

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE BLACK & DECKER DISABILITY PLAN,
Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH C. NORD,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

JEFFREY LEWIS
(Counsel of Record)

LISA BELENKY
CASSIE SPRINGER-SULLIVAN
Lewis & Feinberg, P.C.
436 14th Street, Suite 1505
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 839-6824

WILLIAM D. FRUMKIN
DANIEL T. DRIESEN
TEJASH V. SANCHALA
Sapir & Frumkin, LLP
399 Knollwood Rd., Suite 30
White Plains, NY 10603
(914) 328-0366

JENIFER BOSCO
National Employment Lawyers Association
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629

MARK DEBOFSKY
Daley, DeBofsky and Bryant
1 North LaSalle Street, Suite 3800
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 372-5200

RONALD DEAN
Ronald Dean, A Law Corporation
15135 Sunset Blvd., Suite 280
Pacific Palisades, CA 90272
(310) 459-1636

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. THE RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS ENUMERATES FACTORS THAT COURTS SHOULD APPLY IN DETERMINING WHETHER THERE IS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.	5
III. THE TREATING PHYSICIAN RULE PROVIDES AN EXTERNAL STANDARD AGAINST WHICH THE ADMINISTRATOR'S DECISION MAY BE JUDGED UNDER RESTATEMENT § 187 CMT D, FACTOR (4). VIOLATION OF THAT STANDARD, WITHOUT A REASONABLE EXPLANATION, SHOULD RESULT IN A COURT'S UNWILLINGNESS TO ENFORCE A WRONG DECISION.	6
A. Origin of the Treating Physician Rule	7
B. Courts Find the Treating Physician Rule to Be Useful and Reasonable, and It Should Be Incorporated into ERISA Jurisprudence.	9

IV. COURTS NEED GUIDANCE AS TO WHAT CONSTITUTES AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION UNDER THE FACTORS STATED IN *FIRESTONE* AND IN THE RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS. 13

V. THE COURTS ARE IN A STATE OF CONFUSION WHEN DETERMINING HOW A CONFLICT OF INTEREST AFFECTS THE STANDARD OF REVIEW. 14

 A. The Sliding Scale Approach Is Subjective and Has Resulted in Inconsistent Adjudication among the Circuits 15

 B. The Sliding Scale Approach Generates Inconsistent Approaches Even as to Whether a Financial Conflict of Interest Initiates a Slide Down the Scale. 18

 C. The First Circuit’s “More Bite” Approach Is Another Version of the Subjective Sliding Scale Approach, and Is Equally Unworkable. 20

 D. The Second Circuit’s Approach Also Is Unworkable. 21

VI. IT IS TIME FOR THIS COURT TO SET FORTH A CLEAR AND WORKABLE STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHETHER THERE HAS BEEN AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION 22

A. The Eleventh Circuit Has Established a Workable Standard Which Will Result in Consistent Adjudication	23
B. The Ninth Circuit Also Employs a Clear Standard.	24
C. Adopting One of These Approaches Will Result in Conserved Judicial Resources and Will Help Fulfill ERISA's Intent	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE(S)
<i>Atwood v. Newmont Gold Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 1317 (9 th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. UNUM Life Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 583 (8 th Cir. 1999)	17, 18
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1556 (11 th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. Family Health Plan Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 818 (10 th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Charter Canyon Treatment Center v. Pool Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 1132 (10 th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Chojnacki v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 108 F.3d 810 (7 th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Clapp v. Citibank N.A. Disability Plan</i> , 262 F.3d 820 (8 th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Doe v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 167 F.3d 53 (1 st Cir. 1999)	14, 20
<i>Doyle v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 181 (1 st Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	1
<i>Elliot v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 601 (4 th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Ellis v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> ,	

126 F.3d 228 (4 th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedrich v. Intel Corp.</i> , 181 F.3d 1105 (9 th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Fulton Nat'l Bank v. Tate</i> , 363 F.2d 562, 571-72 (5 th Cir. 1966)	22
<i>Killian v. Healthsource Provident Admin., Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 514 (6 th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Lang v. Long Term Disability Plan of Sponsor Applied Remote Technology, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 794 (9 th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGraw v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 137 F.3d 1253 (10 th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Mers v. Marriott Int'l Group Acc. Death and Dismemberment Plan</i> , 144 F.3d 1014 (7 th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 947 (1998)	19
<i>Murray v. Heckler</i> , 722 F.2d 499 (9 th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Nord v. The Black & Decker Disability Plan</i> , 296 F.3d 823 (9 th Cir. 2002)	2, 9
<i>Perlman v. Swiss Bank Corp. Comprehensive Disability Protection Plan</i> , 195 F.3d 975 (7 th Cir. 1999)	17, 20
<i>Peruzzi v. Summa Medical Plan</i> , 137 F.3d 431 (6 th Cir. 1998)	16

<i>Pinto v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 377 (3 ^d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pitman v. Blue Cross</i> , 217 F.3d 1291 (10 th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Regula v. Delta Family-Care Disability Survivorship Plan</i> , 266 F.3d 1130 (9 th Cir. 2001), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 71 USLW 3001 (U.S. Jun 13, 2002) (No. 01-1840)	7, 9, 24
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	8
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355, 122 S.Ct. 2151 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. LTV Aerospace and Defense Co.</i> , 82 F.3d 1251 (2 ^d Cir. 1996)	14, 21
<i>Tremain v. Bell Industries</i> , 196 F.3d 970 (9 th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	1
<i>Vega v. National Life Ins. Servs.</i> , 188 F.3d 287 (5 th Cir. 1999)	16
STATUTES:	
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	5, 14

REGULATIONS:

20 C.F.R. § 404.1527	8, 10
20 C.F.R. § 404, Regulations No. 4, Subpart P, Appendix 1	8
20 C.F.R. § 404, Regulations No. 4, Subpart P, Appendix 2	8
20 C.F.R. § 416.927	8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(1)(A)	8
42 U.S.C. § 405(g)	8
56 Fed. Reg. 36932 (1991)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

ABA SECTION OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT LAW, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS LAW, 2 nd ed. (2002)	14
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner	27
Freeman, et al., <i>Lying for Patients: Physician Deception of Third-Party Payers</i> , 159 ARCHIVES OF INT. MED. 2263 (1999)	12
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187, cmt. d (1959)	<i>passim</i>
Schneider, <i>A Role for the Courts: Treating Physician Evidence in Social Security Disability Determinations</i> , 3 U. CHI. L. SCH. ROUNDTABLE 391 (1996)	8, 11

Wynia, et al., *Physician Manipulation of Reimbursement
Rules for Patients: Between a Rock and a Hard Place*,
283 JAMA 1858 (2000) 12
